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DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Stockton Unified School District (D strict) to a Board
adm ni strative |aw judge's (ALJ) proposed decision. In his
decision, the ALJ found that the District violated section

3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA)! when it unilaterally inplenented a policy allow ng

IBERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess . otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3543.5 provides, in
rel evant part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce



si mul t aneous weapons searches of teachers and students w t hout
providing the Stockton Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA
(Association) with notice and an opportunity to neet and confer
over the change.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncludi ng the proposed decision, the hearing transcript, the
District's exceptions, and the Association's response thereto.
For the reasons that follow the Board reverses the ALJ's
deci sion and dism sses the charge and conpl ai nt.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On August 11, 1995, the Association filed an unfair practice
charge with the Board. On Cctober 27, 1995, after a parti al
w t hdrawal of the charge, the Board's General Counsel issued a
conplaint on the charge. The conplaint alleged that the District
had violated the EERA "by inposing a random weapons search
procedure using netal detectors on enployees.” The District
answered the Conplaint on Novenber 15, 1995.

Foll owi ng two days of formal hearing, the ALJ issued a
proposed decision holding that the District's conduct viol ated

EERA section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). On February 25, 1997, the

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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District filed exceptions to the ALJ's proposed decision. The
Associ ation responded to those exceptions on April 7, 1997,
EACTS

The District is a public school enployer within the meaning
of EERA section 3540.1(k) . The Association is an enpl oyee
organi zation as defined by EERA section 3540.1(d) and the
exclusive representative of an appropriate unit of ehployees
wi thin the meaning of EERA section 3540.1(e).?

On Novenmber 23, 1993, the District's governing board
adopted a resol ution permtting secondary school adm nistrators
to purchase hand held nmetal detectors as a means of inplenenting
the District's policy prohibiting weapons possession by students.

I'n approving this resolution, the governing board required:

’EERA section 3540.1 provides, in relevant part:
As used in this chapter:

(d) "Enpl oyee organization" means any

organi zation which includes enployees of a
public school enployer and which has as one
of its primary purposes representlnﬂ t hose
enﬁlo ees in their relations with that public
school enployer. "Enployee organization"
shall also include any person such an

organi zation authorizes to act on its behalf.

(e) "Exclusive representative" means the
enpl oyee organi zation recognized or certified
as the exclusive negotiating representative
of certificated or classified enployees in an
appropriate unit of a public school enployer.

(k)  "Public school enployer" or "enPoner"
means the governing board of a schoo
district, a school district, a county board
of education, or a county superintendent of
school s. .



(1) that random sear ches be nondi scrim natory; (2) that signs

be posted at school access points; and (3) that nmetal detector
operators be trained. Thereafter, WIIliamCorrell (berell), t he
~chief of the District's police force, developed a District-w de
policy inplenmenting the governing board resolution. That policy
provi ded that random searches would cover all individuals on
District grounds, including teachers.

Correll provided training to District personnel in March of
1994. Because of delays in equipnent purchases, the District did
not actually inplenment the nmetal detector programuntil the fall
of 1994. At that time, the District posted notices regarding the
searches and distributed simlar notices to staff.

Andres Torres (Torres), the principal at Mdel Alternative
School (NNQ decided that all MAS netal detector searches
woul d be conducted inside classroons. Torres discussed and
denmonstrated netal detector searches of teachers at faculty
neet i ngs on beober 11 and Novenber 17, 1994. These neeti ngs
were attended by Lucinda Soule, the Association site
representative for MAS. Torres began perform ng searches,
both of students and of staff, in the fall of 1994.

On January 27, 1995, Sal Zendejas (Zendejas), an Association
site representative at Franklin H gh School and nmenber of the
Associ ation executive board, nmet with Franklin's vice principal,
Greg Zavala (Zavala). Zendejas conplained that teachers shoul d
not be subjected to netal detector searches. Zaval a responded

with a nmenorandum indicating that teachers would not be exenpted



fromthese searches. Zendejas al so spoke to Correll, who told
‘himthat the District would continue to performrandom net al
det ect or searches on teachérs.

On January 31, 1995, Torres and two counselors perforned a
random net al detector search of the students in Betsy Stafford's
(Stafford) classroomat MAS. After conpleting the search of
students, one of the counselors performed a netal detector search
of Stafford. That day, Stafford called Association Executive |
Director Joe Nunez (MNunez) to conplain about the metal detector
search. Nunez contacted Associ ation President Marcia Knudsen
(Knudsen) and the two began to investigate the matter.

After two unsuccessful attenpts, Nunez reached the
District's Director of Secondary Education, Carl Toliver
(Toliver) on February 3, 1995. Toliver infornmed Nunez of
the District's policy concerning metal  detector searches and
prom sed that Correll would provide a copy of that policy to
t he Association. When Nunez had not received the information
by February 8, 1995, he wote to Toliver rem nding himof the
request . 3 |

Knudsen spoke with Correll on February 9 and 13, 1995.

On both dates, Knudsen requested that Correll provide the

Association with the District's witten policy regardi ng netal

]In early February, 1995, Toliver directed Correll to cease
and desist the searches until the controversy was resolved. No
teachers have been subjected to searches since Toliver's cease
and desist went into effect. '



detector searches of staff. Correll mailed the Association a
copy of the District's policy on February 14, 1995.
DI SCUSSI ON _
EERA section 3541.5(a)(|)4 precl udes the Board from i ssuing
a conplaint on any charge based on an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the filing of the charge..
This six-nmonth time limt is nmandatory and jurisdictional

(Los Angeles Unified School District (1996) PERB Deci sion

No. 1180, proposed dec.-at p. 8.) The burden of proving

tineliness lies with the'charging party. (Tehachapi__Uni fi ed

School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024 at p. -3.)

The six-nonth time limt begins to run when the char gi ng
~party knew or shoul d have known of the conduct giving rise to

the unfair practice. (Fairfield-Suisun Unified School District

(1985) PERB Decision No. 547, warning letter at p. 2.) In
uni | ateral change cases, therefore, the charging party nust
~denonstrate that it neither knew nor should have known of the
change nore than six nonths before it filed the charge. (Los

Angel es _Unified School District (1996) PERB Decision No. 1180,

proposed decision at pp. 9-11.) In this case, the Association

filed its charge on August 11, 1995. Thus, in order for t he

“EERA Section 3543.1(a)(1) provides, in rel evant part:

(&) . . . the board shall not do either
of the follow ng:

(1) Issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge. ,



charge to be tinely, t he Associ ati on nust have | earned of the
al l eged unilateral change on or after February 11, 1995.

The record reflects that an aggrieved teacher conplai ned
to the Association about a netal detector search on
January 31, 1995. On February 3 and 9, 1995, the Association
contacted the EXstrict's_director of secondary education and
chief of police to discuss the policy underlying this search.
After these conversations, the Association either knew or should
have known t hat the January 31 search reflected the District's
policy. Nonet hel ess, the Associatioh wai ted until August 11,
1995 to file its charge. Based on the foregoing, the charge is
untinely and nust be dism ssed.

ORDER
The unfair practice charge and conplaint in Case

No. SA-CE-1693 are hereby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.

Chairman Caffrey's dissent begins on page 8.



CAFFREY, Chairnman, dissenting: | dissent. The Stocktbn
Teachers Associ ation, CTA/NEA (Association) tinely filed its
charge alleging that the Stockton Unified School District
(District) unilaterally inplenented a policy of searching
teachers for weapons and refused the Association's demand to
bargain over the decision to inplenment the policy. This conduct
was al l eged to violate section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

EERA section 3541.5(a)(1) states that PERB shall not
"[i]ssue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an
al l eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge.” This provision constitutes a bar to
the Public Enploynment Relation Board's (PERB) jurisdiction which

cannot be waived by the parties or PERB itself. (California

State University. San Diego (1989) PERB Decision No. 718-H) The
si x-nmont h period begins to run when the charging party knew or
shoul d have known of the conduct giving rise to the all eged

unfair practice. (Fairfield-Suisun Unified School District

(1985) PERB Decision No. 547.) In unilateral change cases, the
limtations period begins to run when the charging party has
actual or constructive notice of the respondent's clear intent to
i npl enent a unilateral change in policy, provided that nothing

subsequently evidences a wavering of that intent. (The Regents

of the University of California (1990) PERB Deci sion No. 826-H.)

The Association filed its unfair practice charge on

August 11, 1995. In order for the charge to be tinely,



therefore, the Association nust have learned of the conduct
giving rise to the charge on or after February 11, 1995.
Cbhversely, if the Association had actual or constructive notice
prior to February 11, 1995, of the District's clear intent to
i npl ement the all eged unilateral change in policy, and there was
no subsequent wavering of that intent, the Associ ation's charge
is untinely. | |

| As not ed by fhe maj ority, on Novenber 23, 1993, the District
rapproved the use of handheld netal detectors by secondary'school
adm ni strators. Approval was granted to further the District's
policy prohibiting the possession of weapons on school property
by_students. There was no reference to searchés of teachers in
the consideration of this itemby the District's vaerning Board
prior to its approval. One CGoverning Board member expr essed
concern about conducting random searches. Thereafter, WIIliam
Correll (Correll), chief of the District's police force,
devel oped guidelines'for i npl enenting the Governing Board's
resolution. These guidelines apparently were not shared or
di scussed with the Association by Correll. \hile the guidelines

reference searches of "students/staff," they appear primarily to
be ainmed at searches of students, and nake no reference to

searches of students or staff in the classroom

On January 31, 1995, a randomnetal detector search was
conducted in the classroomof Betsy Stafford (Stafford) at the
District's Mbdel Alternative School. Stafford and all of her

students were subjected to the search in the classroom Neither



the policy adopted by the Governing Board on Novenber 23, 1993,
nor the guideli nes subsequent |y devel oped by Correll, provides
for the metal detector search of a teacher in the classroom

Nonet hel éss, when the Associ ation made contact with the
District on February 3, 1995, it was told that the search of
Stafford was in accordance with District poliéy, apparently in
reference to the Novenmber 23, 1993, Governing Board resol ution,
and Correll's guideli nes.l The District informed the Association
that Correll would forward docunmentation of the policy to the
Association. Correll provided the docunentation in a
February 14, 1995, mmiling after several requests fromthe
Associ at i on.

On February 13, 1995, having not yet received any
document ation fromthe Distri ct, the Association demanded to
bargain over the District's decision to inplenment a weapons
search programinvolving the search of teachers in their
classroons in the presence of their students. The District
‘responded by letter, dated February 22, 1995, that the subject of
metal detector searches of enployees was a matter of management
prerogative. On February 23, 1997, however, the Di strict
instructed all secondary schools to stop the practice of random
searches with netal detectors.

A series of renewed demands to bargai n by the Associ at i on,
and refusals by the District, ensued over the follow ng nonths.

On June 6, 1995, the District sent the Association a Ietfer

under the subject "Teacher Wapon Searches."” Attached was a
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proposed policy on the use of netal detectors to be consi der ed by
the District's Governing Board on June 13. The proposed policy
at that point feferred to searches of any person and appeared'to
provi de for segrches in the classroom By the July 25, 1995
Gover ni ng Board neeting, however, the proposed policy had been
revised to provide that random met al detector searches in the
classroomwoul d be Iimted to students. 'By t he August 8, 1995
Governi ng Board nmeeting, the proposed policy had been revised
again to indicate that random net al detector searches woul d not
be conducted in the classroom at aII...Thfoughout this process,
the Association continued to demand, and the District continued
to refuse, to bargain over the subject.

Based on this course of events, the mpjority concludes that
"the Association either knew or should have known that the
January 31 search reflected the District's pblicy." In nmy view,
this conclusion is not supported by the facts of the case.

Prior to February 11, 1995, the District did not have a
clear, consistent, unwavering policy concerning netal detector
searches of teachers. Despite the Di stfict's assertion to the
contrary, the search of Stafford on January 31, 1995, was not
aut horized by the resolution adopted by the Governing Board on
- November 23, 1993, which was directed at possession of weapons by
students. Further, the guidelines unilaterally adopted by the
District and not shared with the Association do not provi de for
cl assroom searches of teachers. At the tinme of the January 31

'classroonwnetal detector search of Stafford, the District had no
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pol i cy which authorized such a search. In fact, it does not
~appear that the District at that time had a clear intent to

i mpl ement such a policy, and the District's intent becane even

| ess clear thereafter when it stopped all randomnetal detector
searches on February 23. Finally, the consideration in June,
July and August 1995 by t he Governing Boérd of various proposed
policies covering nefal detector searches of enployees nmakes it
absdlutely evident that there was no clear, consistent policy in

effect prior to February 11, 1995.

It is clear fromthe record that the District at no tine has
had a policy of allow ng searches of teachers iin their
cl assroons, as was done in the January 31, 1995, search of
Stafford; and arguably did not have a clear, consistent policy on
t he subject of netal detector searches until the adoption of the
August 8,.1995, proposal . Accordingly, | find no support for the
maj ority's conclusion that the Association's August 11, 1995,
charge is untinely.

There may be.nolnDre fundanmental responsibility for those
directing oUr public education systens than to provide a safe,
secure environnent in Which children can learn, and teachers and
ot her enpl oyees can teach and work. Simlarly, because the need
for a safe and secure work environnent is so basic, "safety
condi tions of enploynent” is an enunerated subject within the
scope of representation under EERA section 3543.2. On an issue

as critical as school safety, the responsibilities of managenent
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and the rights of enployees nust be bal anced and made to
conpl ement one another so that the common goal is achieved.

This case presents PERB with the opportunity to bal ance and
har noni ze t hese responsibilities and rights, and provide guidance
to the parties in this increasingly inportant area.

Unfortunately, however, ny colleagues' decision to find the

Associ ation's charge untinely elimnates that opportunity.
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